
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Standards Committee 

Date: 10 June 2008 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: Carden, Drake, Fallon-Khan, 
Lepper, Steedman and Watkins 
 
Independent Members: Dr M Wilkinson 
(Chairman), Ms M Carter and Mrs H  Scott 
 
Rottingdean Parish Council Representatives: 
Mr J C Janse van Vuuren and Mr G W Rhodes 
 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Senior Democratic  Services  Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout             

Councillor 
Watkins 

Councillor 
Carden 

Councillor 
Lepper 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Ms M Carter 
 

Councillor 
Steedman 

Councillor 
Fallon-Khan 

Councillor 
Drake 

Head of 
Department 

Dr M.B 
Wilkinson 

Lawyer 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Mrs H Scott 
 

Mr G W 
Rhodes 

Member 
Speaking 

Mr J C 
Janse van 

Vuuren 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2008 (copy attached).  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 5 June)  
 

5. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

6. FUTURE CHAIRING ARRANGEMENTS  

 Item for discussion and determination by the Committee.  
 

7. THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE WITHIN THE NEW CONSTITUTION 5 - 18 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: John Heys Tel: 29-1549  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

8. CONFIRMATION OF ADOPTION OF NEW CODE OF CONDUCT FOR 
MEMBERS 

19 - 36 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: John Heys Tel: 29-1549  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

9. COMPLAINTS UPDATE 37 - 42 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Brian Foley Tel: 01273 291229  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

10. TRAINING EVENTS 43 - 46 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Brian Foley Tel: 01273 291229  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 2 June 2008 

 
 

 



 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

5.00PM – 18 MARCH 2008 

 

HOVE TOWN HALL 

 

MINUTES 

 

Present:  Councillor Drake (Deputy Chairman); Councillors Carden, 

Kennedy, Lepper (OS), Simson and Watkins. 

 

Independent Members: Dr M B Wilkinson (Chairman), Ms M 

Carter and Mrs H Scott. 

 

Rottingdean Parish Council Representative: Mr G Rhodes  

 

Apologies were received from Mr J van Vuuren of Rottingdean 

Parish Council. 

 

 
PART ONE 

 

 ACTION 

49. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

49A. Declarations of Substitutes  

49.1 There were none.   

49B. Declarations of Interest  

49.2 There were none.  

49C. Exclusion of Press and Public  

49.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should 

be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of any 

items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 

the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings 

and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and 

public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 

confidential or exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A, 

Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended). 

 

49.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the 

meeting.  

 

1



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 18 MARCH 2008 

 

50. MINUTES  

50.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 

51. CHAIRMAN’S COMMUNICATIONS  

 Letter to All Members of the Council   

51.1 The Chairman explained that he had, as agreed sent a letter to 

all Members’ of The Council and its voting Co-optees explaining 

the effect of the changes made to the Code of Conduct in 

relation to equalities. This had been considered timely in view of 

issues which had been highlighted at a Hearing Panel meeting.  

 

 Additional Members  

51.2 The Chairman explained the facility to appoint additional 

Committee Members had been agreed at the meeting of the 

council held on 13 March 2008.  

 

 New Democratic Arrangements : Post May 2008   

51.3  The Chairman explained that the role of the Standards 

Committee would continue post May 2008 when the Council’s 

new democratic arrangements came into force. Its profile and 

workload could change however once the requirements of the 

new legislation which was in train came into force. He thanked 

all Members of the Committee for their contribution to its work 

and expressed his hope that many of them would be re-

appointed for the 2008 / 09 municipal year.  

 

 Special Meeting of the Committee  

51.4 The Chairman stated that although this was the Committees’ last 

scheduled meeting until June 2008, in the event that the 

awaited legislation came into force sooner than anticipated, it 

might be necessary to hold a special meeting in order to agree 

assessment arrangements.  

 

 Training   

51.5 The Chairman confirmed that at the conclusion of the formal 

meeting of the Committee there would be a training session for 

all Members of the Committee in relation to the assessment of 

complaints.  

 

52. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

52.1 There were none.  

2



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 18 MARCH 2008 

 

53. TO AGREE ATTENDANCE OF DELEGATES AT THE STANDARDS 

BOARDS SEVENTH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS 

COMMITTEES 

 

53.1 RESOLVED: - That three places be booked at the Standards 

Boards Seventh Annual Assembly of Standards Committees 

between13 - 14 October 2008 at the ICC in Birmingham. 

Delegates as follows : 

Dr M B Wilkinson , Chairman;  

Mr B Foley, Standards and Complaints Officer ; and  

 

One further place, attendees name to be confirmed.  

 

  

 

54. REPORT OF THE WORKING GROUP ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH 

BILL 

 

54.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategy & 

Governance concerning the second report of the Working 

Group on the implementation of the Local Government and 

Public Involvement in Health Bill (for copy see minute book). 

 

54.2 RESOLVED – (1) that the commencement information set out in 

Appendix 2 and the response sent to Government in relation to 

the consultation paper issues on 3 January 2008 set out in 

Appendix 3 , be noted ; and  

 

 (2) That further report(s) of the Working Group be received in due 

course.   
 

 

3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 18 MARCH 2008 

 

55. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

55.1 RESOLVED - that the following item considered at the meeting of 

the Committee held on 8 January 2008 go forward to the 

meeting of the Council scheduled to take place on 24 April 2008 

:  

Item 44 - Revision of the Local Code of Conduct for Members  
 

Note : It was noted that the relevant Appendix to the report 

which would be forwarded to the council had been amended 

slightly in order to correct some minor inconsistencies in the 

proposed new Code of Conduct which had been noticed since 

its original preparation. There were no changes to the 

recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

The meeting concluded at 5.15 pm 

 

 

 

 

Signed      Chairman 

 

 

 

Dated this    day of     2008 

 

4



 

 

 

 Agenda Item  
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 
For general release 
 
Meeting:  Standards Committee 
 
Date:   10 June 2008 
 
Report of:  Director, Strategy and Governance 
 
Subject: The Standards Committee within the new Constitution  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
1. Purpose of the report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee, particularly those 

who are not Members of the Council, about the new constitution and the 
provisions in it relating to the Standards Committee, the functions of which 
are set out in Appendix 2 to the report. The new constitution took effect at 
the Council’s Annual General Meeting (AGM) on 15 May 2008. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the report.  
 
3. Information/background 
 
3.1 Councillors, but not necessarily other members of the Committee, will be 

aware of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
and in particular its implications for the City Council’s “alternative 
arrangements” Committee System. The Act required the Council to cease 
to operate alternative arrangements and to introduce a “new style” Leader 
& Cabinet system. 

 
3.1 On 13 March the Council approved the outline proposals in Appendix 3 to 

this report. Based on these, the final detailed report on adopting t
[...]
gs. The Chair of the Standards Committee must be one of 
the independent members.  Standards Committees are not subject 
to the political balance rules in section 15 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989. 

 

7



 

 

 

(e) The Standards Committee when dealing with complaints acts 
through one or more of its Sub-Committees as set out in Part 5 of 
this Constitution. 

 
4.8 Article 12.04 sets out the main functions of the Monitoring Officer in 

relation to ethical standards. It states that the Monitoring Officer will 
contribute to the promotion and maintenance of high standards of conduct 
through provision of support to the Standards Committee. The Monitoring 
Officer will also receive and act on reports made by ethical standards 
officers and decisions of the case tribunals. Finally the Article indicates 
that the Monitoring Officer will conduct investigations into matters referred 
by the Standards Committee (acting through its Hearing Panels) or the 
Standards Board for investigation and make reports or recommendations 
in respect of them to the Standards Committee (or its Hearing Panels). 

 
4.9 Article 15.03 preserves the role of the Standards Committee in 

commenting on constitutional change in appropriate cases. It mentions 
that (subject to some qualifications) changes to the constitution will only be 
approved by the full Council after consideration of proposals from the 
Governance Committee, the Standards Committee, the Chief Executive, 
or the Monitoring Officer. 

 
4.10 Article 17.02(5) makes it clear that Committee and Sub-Committee 

Chairmen in fulfilling their role are expected to ensure that high standards 
of ethical conduct are maintained by the Council’s Members and officers – 
particularly the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 

 
4.11 Part 5 of the constitution contains the full functions of the Standards 

Committee and its Panels (see extract at Appendix 2). These follow the 
requirements of the relevant legislation an
[...]
o have 

the following committees and sub-committees: 
 

(a) Planning Committee 
(b) Personnel Appeals Committee 
(c) Audit Committee 
(d) Governance Committee 
(e) Licensing Committee 
(f) Licensing Panel 
(g) Standards Committee 
(h) Standards (Determination) Panel x2 
(i) Standards (Appeal) Panel x2 

 
7.  Joint & Other Committee 
 
7.1 It is proposed to retain the following joint committees and joint 

arrangements: 
 

(a) Children & Young People Trust Board 
(b) Joint Commissioning Board 
(c) Integrated Waste Management Services Contract Committee 
(d) South Downs Joint Committee 

 
7.2 Where the function exercised is exclusively or in part an executive 

function, appropriate adjustments will be made tot he Council’s 
representation or the voting arrangements to comply with legal 
requirements. 

 
7.3 It is proposed to replace the existing Housing Management Sub-

Committee with the Housing Management Consultative Committees that 
retain membership. 

 
8.  Structure Chart 
 
8.1 A chart showing the executive, overview & scrutiny as well as council parts 

is attached in annex 2 to this document. 
 
9.  Transitional Arrangements 
 
9.1 It is proposed that the arrangement come into force at the Council’s 

annual general meeting on 15 May 2008 and it is not proposed to make 
any transitional arrangements. 

 

17



  

  

18



Item no.      on agenda 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 
For general release 
 
Meeting:  Standards Committee 
 
Date:   10 June 2008 
 
Report of:  Director, Strategy and Governance 
 
Subject: Confirmation of adoption of new Code of Conduct for 

Members  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
1. Purpose of the report  
 
1.1 This report is to advise the Committee on the actions taken to revise the 

local Code of Conduct for Members which was introduced in September 
2007, in order to meet the requirements for executive arrangements. 

 
1.2 The revisions took effect at the Council’s Annual General Meeting (AGM) 

on 15 May 2008. 
 
2.
[...]
and your authority’s monitoring officer agrees, 
you need not include that information when registering that interest, or, as the 
case may be, a change to that interest under paragraph 13. 
 
14(2) You must, within 28 days of becoming aware of any change of 
circumstances which means that information excluded under paragraph (1) is no 

34



longer sensitive information, notify your authority’s monitoring officer asking that 
the information be included in your authority’s register of Members’ interests. 
 
14(3) In this Code, “sensitive information” means information whose availability 
for inspection by the public creates, or is likely to create, a serious risk that you or 
a person who lives with you may be subjected to violence or intimidation. 
 
Voluntary Registration of Membership of Private Clubs  
 
15. You may provide written notification to the authority's monitoring officer of 
your membership of any private club and of any subsequent change or addition 
to your membership. 
 
 

35



36



Standards Committee  Agenda Item  
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

Subject: Complaints Update 

Date of Meeting: 10 June 2008 

Report of: Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Brian Foley Tel: 29-3109 

 E-mail: brian.foley@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan No. N/A 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 This paper gives summarised information on complaints about Member conduct 
administered under: 

 

 A. New arrangements as defined by The Standards Committee 
(England) Regulations 2008 which came into effect on 08 May 2008. 

 
 B. Previous arrangements that existed prior to 08 May 2008. 
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.1 The Standards Committee is asked to note the report. 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

 

3.1  The Standard Committee (England) Regulations 2008 are derived from the 
 Local Government Act 2000 as amended by the Local Government and 
 Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. The regulations set out a framework 
 for the operation of a locally based system for assessment, referral, 
 investigation and hearing of complaints of member misconduct.  

 

3.2  This paper summarises complaints dealt with under the new regulations. 

 

3.3  In addition this report summarises complaints concluded under previous 
 arrangements in which the Standards Board for England had four options 
 for dealing with complaints. The options available to the SBE were: 

37



(a) Decide to either not investigate or to refer for investigation by an 
 Ethical Standards Officer. 
(b)  Refer a case to the Monitoring Officer under Local Determination 

 Regulations. 
(c)  Refer to the Monitoring Officer for Local Investigation and 

 Determination. 
(d)  Refer to the Adjudication Panel following investigation by an Ethical 

 Standards Officer. 
 

3.4  The Local Government Act 2000 requires the names of complainants and of 
 Members about whom allegations have been made to be kept confidential. 

 

3.5  There are no cases with the Standards Board awaiting a decision. All new 
 complaints will be dealt with through the new Standards Committee 
 (England) Regulations 2008. 

 

 

4. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS ABOUT MEMBER CONDUCT 

 

4.1 There have been no complaints dealt with under the new Standard 
Committee (England) Regulations 2008. 

 

4.2 The following are summaries of cases previously reported to the Standards 
Committee now been concluded, and new cases not previously reported.  

 

4.3 Cases type (a) where the Standards Board have decided either not to 
investigate or to refer for investigation by an Ethical Standards Officer. 

 

4.3.1 Case Number SBE 15053.06  

 Complainant: An elected member  

 Date of complaint: 05 June 2006  

 Date completed: 01 May 2008  

 

The investigation concerning a remark made by a member while attending 
an official function was deferred while the matter
[...]
’ Rooms 
 

1. None 
 

Background Documents 
 

1. None 
 

 

41



42



STANDARDS COMMITTEE Agenda Item  
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

Subject: Planned Training for Members of Standards 
Committee 

Date of Meeting: 10 June 2008 

Report of: Director,  Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Brian Foley Tel: 29-3109      

 E-mail: Brian.foley@btinternet.com 

Key Decision: Yes/No Forward Plan No.  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Standards 
Committee on proposals for Member training throughout the 
forthcoming year.  

 
1.2 The report makes proposals for training for: 

 
a. all elected members and co-opted members with voting rights 
b. members of the Standards Committee  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 The Standards Committee is asked to note the report and to accept the 
recommendations for the additional training initiatives over the forthcoming year. 

 

2.2 It is recommended that the Standards Committee engage with the Member 
Development Working Group to provide seminars that all elected members and 
co-opted members with voting rights should attend which will focus on 
developing their awareness of current equalities legislation and good practice.  

 

2.3 It is recommended that further training be offered to all members of Standards 
Committee on the process for Local Assessment of Complaints. An event will be 
organised along similar lines to that held in March 2008. 

 

2.4 It is recommended that the officers and members who have expressed interest in 
training aimed at developing awareness of Mediation should attend the seminar 
being organised for ACSeS South East Members. 

43



 

 

 

2.5 It is recommended that two members of the Standards Committee and the 
Standards and Complaints Manager attend the Seventh Annual Assembly of 
Standards Committees on 13 – 14th October 2008.  

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

 

 

3.1 In March 2008 the Chair of the Standards Committee wrote to all elected 
members and co-opted members informing them of the changes to the 
Code of Conduct.  This reminded them that they must not act in a way 
which might hinder the authority’s fulfilment of its positive duties under 
equalities laws. Failure to observe this could result in a complaint that 
there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3.2 It was therefore thought appropriate to offer training in the form of 

development seminars to improve members’ awareness of the 
obligations placed upon them by current equalities legislation so that 
members did not inadvertently breach the relevant paragraph of the 
Code. 

 
3.3 It is recommended that the Standards Committee work with the Member 

Development Working Group to provide seminars that all elected 
members and co-opted members can attend which will focus on 
developing their awareness of current equalities legislation and good 
practice.  

 
3.4 At the Standards Committee meeting on 18 March 2008 training was 

provided to members of the committee to familiarise them with the 
process of carrying out initial assessment of complaints. It was generally 
agreed that this session which used material provided by the Standards 
Board for England was of great value.  

 
3.5 The membership of the Standards Committee is about to change. It is 

therefore recommended that the training be repeated so that all new 
members become familiar with the processes of assessment and 
members who remain on the Standards Committee have an opportunity 
to further develop their assessment skills. A further event will be 
organised along similar lines to that in March 2008. 

 
3.6 When complaints about member conduct are received an option for 

dealing with those matters will be to use alternative dispute resolution. 
Mediation and Conciliation are examples of such an approach to dealing 
with complaints. 

 

44



 

 

3.7 Expressions of interest have been sought from Standards Committee 
members and officers involved in the complaint process to develop their 
knowledge, understanding and awareness of Mediation. 

 
3.8 It is recommended that the officers and members who have expressed 

interest in this training should attend the seminar being organised for 
ACSeS South East Members. 

 
3.9 Arrangements have been finalised for the forthcoming Seventh Annual 

Assembly of Standards Committees on 13 – 14th October. Two members 
of the Standards Committee and the Standards and Complaints Officer 
will be attending. 

 

 

4. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 

5.1 Financial Implications: 
  

There will be some costs incurred in the provision of training. Equalities 
training carried out in conjunction with the Member Development Working 
Group will be funded by that group. Mediation costs will be met through a 
combination of staff development budgets and the Standards budget. 
Costs associated with Standards Conference will be met from the 
Standards budget. Assessment training will be carried out in-house. 

 

5.2 Legal Implications: 

 

The code of conduct has been prepared and adopted by Brighton & Hove 
City Council in accordance with Section 51 of the Local Government Act 
2000 and it is mandatory for members to sign a formal undertaking to 
observe the authority’s code. Members should be fully aware of the code 
and potential for breaching the paragraphs of the code. 

 

The Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 set out the 
framework for operating a locally based system for the assessment, 
referral, investigation and hearing of complaints of member misconduct. 
Members of the Standards Committee will be involved in those processes. 

 

5.3 Equalities Implications: 

 

An Equalities Impact Assessment for complaints received under the new 
regulations is being carried out by the Standards and Complaints Manager 
to ensure members of the public are aware of the change in procedures 
and  to make the service widely accessible. 

 

5.4 Sustainability Implications: 

 There are no Sustainability Implications for this report. 

 

45



 

 

5.5 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  

 

A risk assessment has been carried out which identified that the following 
items will need review: 

• Training for members in operation of new assessment procedure has 
been carried out and has been effective. 

• Ensuring members are aware of their duties under code of conduct 
and with particular reference to the obligations placed on the council 
under current equalities legislation. 

 

5.6 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 

The training recommended in this report will contribute to the quality of 
ethical governance and leadership within the City.  

 

 

 

6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 

6.1 None 
 

7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

7.1 None 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 
 

1. None 
 

Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 

1. None 
 

Background Documents 
 

1. None 
 

 

 
 

46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 The Standards Committee within the New Constitution
	8 Confirmation of Adoption of New Code of Conduct for Members
	9 Complaints Update
	10 Training Events



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

5.00pm 10 JUNE 2008 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Carden, Drake, Fallon-Khan, Lepper, Steedman and Watkins  
 

Independent Members: Dr M Wilkinson (Chairman),   
 
Rottingdean Parish Council Representatives: Mr J C Janse van Vuuren 
 
Apologies: Ms M Carter (Independent Member), Mrs H  Scott (Independent Member) and 
Mr G W Rhodes (Rottingdean Parish Council) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1A. Declarations of Substitutes 

1.1 There were none.  

1B. Declarations of Interest 

1.2 There were none. 

1C. Exclusion of Press and Public 

1.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard 
to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and 
the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 

1.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2008 be approved 

and signed by the Chairman. 



 

2 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10 JUNE 2008 

3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chairman welcomed Councillors Fallon- Khan and Steedman to their first 

meeting of   the new municipal year.   

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
4.1 There were none. 

5. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
5.1  There were none. 

6. FUTURE CHAIRING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
6.1 The  Principal  Solicitor  advised the  Committee  that the  effect  of the  Local  

Government  &  Improvement  in  Health  Act  2007   and the  standards  Committee  
(England)  Regulations  2008  was  that the  Committee  and its  Sub  Committees  
should  always  be chaired  by  one  of  the  independent  persons.  Consequently  it  
no  longer  would  be  appropriate  to  appoint   a   member  of  the  council  as  
Deputy  Chairman.     

6.2 The Chairman explained that notwithstanding  that the  new legislation effectively 
required   that if  appointed  a  Deputy  Chairman  should  be  an  independent  
Member he  was  of  the  view  that it  would  not  be  appropriate  to  appoint one 
formally at the present time.  In  the  event  that he  was  unable  to  attend  
arrangements  could  be put into  place  for  one  of  the  Independent  Members  to 
Chair  the  meeting  in  his  sted. He  welcomed  the  additional  and  different 
dimension and perspective  that  elected Council Members were able to  give and  
considered  that it  was  vital  to work proactively with  the  Council .  This  had  
worked  well  in  the  past  and  it  was  his  intention  to  continue   in  that manner.    

6.3  The  Chairman  stated  that  it  was  his intention   to  continue  to invite Councillor  
Drake,  representing  the  majority  Group on  the Council and  Councillor  Lepper 
(OS) to  Chairman’s  meetings. Both  were  past Deputy Chairmen  and as  such  
were  able  to  give a  valuable  insight into   the  workings  of  the  Council     

6.4 RESOLVED – (1) That the position  of  Deputy  Chairman  remain  vacant  for  the  
present,  with one  of the independent  Members deputising in  the  event  of  the  
Chairman being  unavailable.  

(2)Councillors  Drake and Lepper  as a majority  group member  and  (OS)  
respectively continue  to  be  invited  to  attend  Chairman’s  pre - meetings . 

7. THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE WITHIN THE NEW CONSTITUTION 
 
7.1  The  Committee considered a  report  of  the Director  of  Strategy  and  Governance 

setting  out  for  the  information ,particularly  of  those  who  were  not  Members  of 
the  Council details  of  the  new  constitution  and  the  provisions in  it  relating  to 
the  standards  Committee.  The  new constitution had  taken  effect  at  the  Council’s 



 

3 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10 JUNE 2008 

Annual  General  Meeting  (AGM) of  15  May  2008 (for  copy  see  minute  book).        

7.2  RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted.   

8. CONFIRMATION OF ADOPTION OF NEW CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 
 
8.1 The  Committee considered  a report  of  the  Director  of  Strategy  and  Governance 

advising relative  to  actions taken to  revise the Local  Code  of  Conduct for  
Members which  had  been introduced  in  September  2007 ,  in  order  to  meet  the  
requirements  for  executive  arrangements (for  copy  see  minute  book) . 

8.2 RESOLVED- That the contents of the report be noted.  

9. TRAINING EVENTS 
 
9.1  The  Committee considered  a  report  of   the  Director  of Strategy  and  Governance 

updating  Members on training  proposals  for  the forthcoming municipal year  and 
seeking  their approval of  them (for  copy  see  minute  book).  

9.2 Councillor Watkins  sought  confirmation  regarding whether the  proposed  training  
would  be made  available to co-optees  and  others besides elected  Members . The 
Standards and  Complaints Manager  explained  that training  would  available to all 
co-opted  Members  and Members of  Rottingdean Parish  Council in  appropriate  
cases .        

9.3 RESOLVED – (1) That the training initiatives proposed  for  2008 /09  be  agreed  and  
noted ;    

 (2) That the Committee  engage  with  the  Member  Development  Working  Group to  
provide seminars to be made  available to  all  elected members and  co-opted 
members  with  voting  rights,  these  to  focus  on developing  their  awareness  of  
current equalities legislation and good practice ;       

 (3) That further  training be  offered to  all  Members of  Standards Committee  on  the  
process  of  Local  Assessment  of  Complaints . (An  event  to  be  organised along  
similar lines to  that held  in  March  2008) ;      

 (4) That officers  and  Members who  had  expressed  an interest in  training  aimed  
at developing awareness of  Mediation be  invited  to  attend seminars  being  
organised for  ACeS South East  Members  ;       

 (5)  That the Chairman,  Dr M  B M Wilkinson, Councillor  Steedman and the  
Standards and  Complaints  Manager would  be  attending  the  Seventh  Annual  
Assembly of  standards  Committee  on  13  -  14  October 2008 .   

10. COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
 
10.1 The  Committee  considered  a  report  of  the  Director  of Strategy and  Governance 

summarising  information  on  complaints about  Member  conduct administered  
under (a) the  new  arrangements as defined  by  the  Standards Committee 
(England) Regulations 2008 which  had come  into  effect  with  effect  from  8  May  



 

4 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10 JUNE 2008 

2008  and (b)  the previous  arrangements  which  had  existed  prior  to  that date .  

10.2  Members referred  to  the  inordinate  amount  of  time  taken by  the  Standards 
Board in  determining Case SBE 15053.06. The Principal Solicitor  explained that in  
that case  he  believed delays  had  arisen as a result of the Standards Board 
awaiting  the  outcome  of  due  legal  process  and the subsequent appeal .    The  
Chairman  stated  that issues  relative  to  unacceptable  delays  had  been raised  
with  the  Board  in  the  past and   with  the  imposition  of  the  local  arrangements 
the  emphasis  would  be  on a  measured approach,  but  one  which facilitated  a 
decision being  made  and did  not  give  rise  to undue  delays .       

10.3 RESOLVED -  That  the  content  of   the  report  be noted 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.35pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

 


